cohort data and results reveal significant differences between the longitudinal data and cross-
sectional data. Item difficulty indices on EGRA ranged from 0.07 to 0.99, indicating a wide range 
of difficulty levels; from very difficult to very easy. Item discrimination indices were mostly 
satisfactory. However, nine (9) items out of two hundred and ninety-five (295) have discrimination 
indices below the acceptable threshold of 0.3 or greater. Results from the item analysis on EGMA 
reveal a range of difficulty indices from 0.02 - 0.9, also indicating a wide range of difficulty similar 
to EGRA. Of the one hundred and seven (107) items in this assessment, twelve (12) have 
discrimination indices below the acceptable threshold, out of which six (6) were problematic and 
pose a threat to validity of the assessment. Others were satisfactory. Details of the item analysis 
results from the cross-sectional cohort data are presented in Table A3-9 and Table A3-10 in